T UNOFFICIAL COPY
: J !

Attornay 1.D. 0449)

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, CHANCERY DIVISION

BEVERLY PANKOW,
Plaintiff,

v, No. 89 CH 1120
DIANE ’i. MOUZAKIOTIS, TALMAN HOME
FEDERAL GAVING & LOAN ASSOCIATION
AND UNKNOfN OWNERS,

. DEFT-U3 FECORDIRG $61.50
TRPFTT O TRAN DEIT 03/10/94 14341300
LW S W4 -420%1%

C00r LGUNTY RECOKDER

Dafendants.

on April 7, 19%4, judgment was entered in this Court in
favor of the Plaintlff Beverly Pankow and against Defendant
Diane Mouzakiotis whoas address is 2259 Seaver Lane, Hotffman
Estates in the amount of %47,756.01.

Legal description:

Lot 114 the Links at #cplar Creek Unit No. 2, a
subdivision of part ot ‘the West 1/2 Southeast 1/4
Section 7-41-10.

L P.I.N.: 07-07-404-044
nic
Address of property: 2259 Seaver Laie, doffman
Estates, Illinois.
-~

1 .

1) SRR A N

—

This instrument was prepared by: ¢:-vgff?\ ‘
‘\L\

Edward J. Whalen

HEDBERG, TOB8IN, FLAHERTY & WHALEN
Three First National Plaza, Suite 1950
Chicago, IL 60602

(312) 726-0236




UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOCIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT -~ CHANCERY DIVISION

BEVEPLY PANKOW,

Plaintiff,

\. No. 89 CH 91120
DIANE M. MOUZALIOTIS, TALMAN
HOME FEDERAL SAVISG & LOAN
ASSOCIATION and UNYNOWN OWNERS,

DIANE M. MOUZAKIOTIS,
Counter-Plaintiff,

BEVERLY PANKOW,

St At oyt gt mg gt Tt et gt euayt “sadf el gl gt Yend Yl et gt

Counter-Defendant.

ORDER
This cause coming to be heard on trial of the
plaintiff's Amended Complaint and the defendant's Answer and
Amended Counter-Claim. The Court having heard the ‘ezatimony
of witnesses, weighed the credibility o¢f the witnesses and

of the evidence, heard arguments of counsel and being fully

advised in the premises:

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

in 1987, the defendant-counterplaintiff, Diane
Mouzakiotis, brought an action for Breach of Contract and

Accounting in case number 87 CH 3174 in the Circuit Court

of Cook County, Illinois, against the plaintiff-counter-

CITHxtLg




UNOFFICIAL COPY

defendant here, Beverly Pankow, and Alithia Inc., CETC a
division of Alithia Inc., et al. An aqreed order entered

on April 2, 1987 included a temporary restraining order, an
order Aissolving Alithia Inc. and CETC, and the parties were
ordered to wind-up the corporate business. The matter was
not heard on ‘tir merits and a Default for Want of Prosecution
Order was entere< on March 24, 1988.

Beverly Pankow. (Pankow) originally commenced this
action for partition in resnponse to a separate action for
foreclosure on property ownec by the Cornerstone Partnership.
Subsequently, the property was :zold and $13,723.00 is presently
being held subject to order of courl.  The partition action in
Count I of the complaint is therefore rac in issue. Pankow
has amended her complaint and added Count I¥ for contribution
as co-guarantor of a corporate debt.

Count I of the deryendant Diane Mouzakiotis{Mouzakiotis)

counter-claim seeks a Partnership Accounting of the Carnsrstone

-
)

Partnership. Mouzakiotis subsequently amended the counter-claim

and added Count II for Accounting regarding CETC a division of

f:‘(f“'}‘_“','.‘i"}

Alithia Inc. and Count III for Fraud and Misappropriation of
Funds from CETC.

Pankow and Mouzakiotis were the directors and were
equal and the only shareholders in Alithia Inc., a corporation.
Alithia was commonly called by the name of its division CETC

(Computer Entry Technology Corporation). (11/19/92, p. 29).

-2-




UNOFFICIAL COPY

Mouzakiotis was the President and Treasurer of '
CETC. Pankow was the Vice President and Secretary. (11/19/92,
p. 29) (PX | and 14)2 Mouzakiotis was suthorized to write
checks and on several occasions wrote checks on the CETC
account. 111/19/92, p. 58)

pParkew kept the checkbook and wrote most of the checks.
Mouzakiotis coliected the accounts receivable and made the
bank deposits for CErC. (11/20/92, p. 22)

Mouzakiotis and-Pankow met jointly several times a
year with Frank Pavlic, the reccountant for CETC, to discuss
the financial condition of the corporation. (7/1/93, pp. 6-7)

Until approximately 1985(CZTC operated profitably
without the necessity of borrowing frcm banks. (11/20/92,
p- 25)

Until 1985, Pankow and Mouzakiotis vorid loan money
to CETC for purposes of providing operating capital (4/14/93,
pp- 72 and 104). However, no notes were ever given o either
Pankow or Mouzakiotis to evidence the corporate borrowinis
Nevertheless, the financial statements and tax returns prepared

by Frank Pavlica did mention loans due to shareholders.

L S04 A 4 & N

(7/1/93, pp. 20-21)

2
References to Exhibits are Plaintiff-counterdefendant's

exhibits (PX); Defendant-counterplaintiff's Exhibits as (DX).

-3=




UNOFFICIAL COPY

Pankow and Mouzakiotis agreed that the loans due to
shareholders would be repaid as corporate funds became avajlable.
(7/1/93, p. 20)

Pankow and Mouzakiotis were each paid an equal salary
through ¢ nayrol) service. This is the only amount that would
appear as innccre on their W~2 forms. (7/1/93, p. 21)

The chzcks payable to the shareholders as a repayment
for lcans were picked un as income by the shareholders on their
personal income tax retucrs. (7/1/93, p. 21)

On or about Augusl 3, 1985, Pankow and Mouzakiotis went
to Suburban Bank of Hoffman Schavmburg {SBHS) to apply for a line
of credit and met with Jerry Levoy, «n officer of SBHS. (11/20/92,
p- 27) SBHS agreed to extend a line o7 credit to CETC by requiring
Pankow and Mouzakiotis to guarantee the lcan. {11/20/92, p. 35)

Pankow and Mouzakiotis signed a guarsntee of CETC's
indebtedness to SBHS. (PX 3) (11/20/92, p. 35) The terms and
condition of the guarantee were explained to Pankow and Mouzakiotis
by Jerry Levoy. (11/20/92, p. 35)

As a further condition of extending the line of credit,
SBHS required that Pankow pledge a certificate of deposit in the
amount of $90,000.00 as collateral for the loans to CETC. (11/20/92;;
p. 28} (PX 2} 1In addition to a line of credit, SBHS authorized )
a check loan for CETC (PX 81) whereby SBHS would automatically
cover overdrafts in the CETC checking account. (11/20/92, p. 28)

—he




UNOFFICIAL COPY

The initial limit on the check loan was $5,000.00
and was later increased to $25,900.00., (11/20/92, p. 29)
Pankow's certificate of deposit was also pledged as collateral
for the CETC check loan. (11/20/92, p. 30)

4PHS extended a $35,000 line of credit to CETC
evidenced by a promissory note 381-22333 dated August 8, 1985,
signed by Pankow and Mouzakiotis., (PX 15} CETC Received $34,500
from this loan in severzl installments (11/20/92, po. 32-34)
which were deposited diractly into CETC's checking account.
(PX 16A and B and 80A) Note 1U1-22383 was renewed by SBHS by
note 91-22607 dated February 4,-1586. (11/26/92, p. 37)

On February 11, 198¢, pursuant to CETC's credit line,
SBHS made another iocan to CETC in the -zmount of $13,500 (PX 18),
note 81-22608, signed by Pankcw and Mouzakintis., (11/20/92,
p. 37} The loan proceeds of $13,500 were depog.ied into CETC's
account. (PX 18A) (11/20/92, p. 139)

On or about March 6, 1987, due to extensive ‘darage

~
r

to office computers and equipment, Pankow had the locks tc¢ the
office changed. Mouzakiotis considered this a lockout to

preclude her from performing her duties as president and treasurer.

CErTELE

Although Pankow changed the locks on the CETC premises,
Mouzakiotis had access to the building and to CETC's premises
both of which were not locked during business hours. {11/20/92,
p. 9) Nevertheless, Mouzakiotis claims she was locked out by

Pankow.




UNOFFICIAL c:o

In March 1987 after the locks were changed,
Mouzakiotis, without Pankow's consent, took for her own use
a totni bf $14,418.02 from CETC in the form of checks and
accounts ‘rureivable. (PX-10) {11/19/82, pp. 60-63) Mouzakiotis
alsc took an svtomobile owned by the corporation and used it
for a trade~in to purchase her personal car.

When Pankcw discovered that Mouzakictis had taken
the money and accounts receivable from CETC she opened a new
checking account for CETC al SBHS.

Pankow dischbeyed an 2g9r=2ed crder of dissolution and
temporary restraining order enteres? on April 2, 1987 to not
touch any of CETC's assets. Pankow larcr that day nevertheless
took 300 diskette's of CETC's business reco.ds to her home,
copied them, and thereafter converted CETC's ‘crrtomer and
accounts receivable records to her own use and for the benefit
of her newly formed company, Accurate Data. In fact, Pankow's
Accurate Data, Inc. was in business the next day serving SRTC's
customers.

On June 9, 1987, Pankow on advice of her attorney,
sold at a public sale certain equipment of CETC. (PX 6}
Mouzakiotis attended the saie of the CETC equipment. (11/19/92,
p. 76) CETC received $3,614 from the sale of the TETC equipment.
Included in this amount was $1,385.05 received from Pankow's
friend and subsequently her husband, Richard Ward, who purchased

-6-




UNOFFICIAL COPY

/

certain CETC equipment, (4/14/93, p. 134) All of the money
was deposited into CETC'e checking account. (PX SA and B;

PX 69)

Some cother equipment owned by CETC was used by Accurate

Data without reimbursing CETC. (4/14/93, p. 117) {4/16/93,

During the period of March 1987 to April 1987,
Pankow received two ‘pavroll checks from CETC each in the
amount of $536.28. No otner checks were written to Pankow
during this time. (DX 4) {(Zi 74).

After April 1987, the-culy checks which were written
on CETC's account were checks for vanes (PX 85) and these checks
were signed by both Pankow and Mouzakictis. (7/1/93, p. 82)

After the April 2, 1987 order of Aissolution, Pankow
testified that she collected the accounts receivable owed to

CETC and deposited the funds into CETC's account.- {11/20/92,

pp. 56-59, 4/14/93, p. 115) The bank records of CETC .irdicate

that from March 1987 to September 1987 in excess of $71,00%
wae deposited into CETC's checking account. (PX 69) SBHS
subsequently applied the funds in CETC’'s account sgainst the
balance of CETC's outstanding loans and closed the account in
September, 1987. (11/20/92, p. 57) CETC still owed SBHS
$44,156.40. (PX 24) (11/20/92, p. 43) 1In June 1988, the loan
from SBHS to Accurate Data which included the CETC loan of
$44,156.40 were paid when the bank invaded Pankow's $%0,000.00

certificate of deposit. (PX 26, 27) (11/20/92, pp. 41-43)
-




UNOFFICIAL CQPIY

Frank Pavlica, the accountant, testified for Pankow.
His testimony is summarized in PX 74 where he lists various
financial adjustmente to be asseased against Mouzakiotis. All
of the /following proposed assessments suffer for lack of proof:

). There was no showing of a tax benefit actually
Jeceived by Mouzakiotis. No documentary evidence

was submitted that such actualiy occurred. Therefere,
the cYaim for $26,354.57 is disallowed. Pavlica
theorizzd that she could have taken losses on her

tax returns. (See Appendix 2, Pavlica cross-examination,
July 1, 1953 cages 43-44),

2. Pankow tesiified that Exhibit 55, the $9,608.75
payroll, was pa’d,by Accurate Data, Inc., her second
company and introfoced a dateless, illegible check

stub as "evidence" of-vayment. She furcher testified
that the payroll shculd be credited to her despite

being incurred on April '7, 1987, for a period of CETC
operation after Mouzakit¢tis claims she had been
"locked~out". CETC's busiress had terminated on

April 2, 1987, (See Appendi: 3, Pankow cross-examination
pages 36-38, June 30, 1993 and Zankow's Exhibit 55).

Pavlica included it as paid by Accurate Data strictly

on the basis of Pankow's testimony /(3ppendix 3, Pavlica
cross-examination July 1, 1993, pages 46 and 47) despite
having all the corporate banking records available to him.
Since, the supporting document was undated, the payroll
could have been for any period.

3. On April 19, 1987, Pankow borrowed $13,500, (11/20/92,
p. 39). The loan was evidenced by note 81-22664 and
signed by Pankow only. (PX 19) Pankow testified she
deposited the $13,500 into CETC's account at various
times. (PX 69 and 74) (11/20/92, p. 40; 7/1/%3, p. 52}
(6/30/93, p. 50) Pankow's testimecny that the $13,500
was deposited into CETC's account in Exhibit 19 was
never conclusively demonstrated tc have been made.

Said note was, on its face, a personal obligation

of Pankcw. Pavlica assumed that it was used for CETC
purposes because large sums cf money were deposited in
its account. Hewever, he was unable to identify when,
if ever, the money was actually deposited nor did he
produce any document showing that such deposit occurred.
(Appendix 4, Pavlica cross-examination, July 1, 1993,

R GR MO TR

-8~




UNOFFICIAL COPY

pages 49-52),

Pankow admits that (a) she alone signed the note

{b}) Mouzakiotis was not present (c) that, unlike

the other notes, it bore only Pankow's name, address,
social security number and telephone number and not
those of CETC and (d} that there is no documentary
evidence, such as submitted for the prior two notes,
that the $13,500 went into CETC's account.

4. “The calculation by Pavlica of $4,552.49 in
inter«srt incurred by Accurate Data and Pankow is

pure fpeculation as there are no detailed calculations
anywhere in Exhibit 74 or elsewhere in any exhibit or
testimony chat would controvert the bankers having
already included the interest as being part of the
$44,157.60 demarded by the bank. Again, proof in
documentary form ‘s absent. Instead, only a
calculation by Mr. Pavlica of what he assumed was
presented. (Appendix 5, Pavlica cross-examination

July 1, 1993).

5. The claim of $1,200 *0-haul away damaged machines
is unsupported by any documentation. In question
are three computers which Monzakiotis insists remained

on the premises.

In her testimony on November 10, 1232, Pankow, on
direct examination, denied using any CETC key punch
machines in her new corporation, Accurate Data, formed
after she changed the locks in March, 1387. (Appendix 6
Pankow direct examination November 20, 1992 pages 21).
On January 22, 1992, on cross-examination, Fsukow again
testified vhat no CETC machines were ever used by
Accurate Data {(Appendix 6, Pankow cross-examina*ion,
January 22, 1993, pages 12-14). But, on April 14, 1993,
Elizabeth Janke, a former employee testified to the
contrary ~ that the same old machirery was at the
Accurate Data as she used at CETC a month earlier.
(Appendix 6, Elizabeth Janke direct examination April
14, 1993, pages 91-94). Later on the same day, Pankow
went back on the stand and testified that she really
meant that she hadn't used the old machinery as old
machinery but as repaired after repossession and thus
new! No documentation such as repair invoice,
repossession notices, haul-away charges or repurchase
bills of sale have been introduced into evidence by

Pankow.

-9-




UNOFFICIAL COPY

$. The amount of the claim for $2,895%.00 of car oquity
retained by Mouzakiotis was basd on "hlue book™ valuations.
Pavlica testifiod that he got the figure for Pankow
from the work paperas of Wally Plan, another CPA and
that he got them from the "blue book”: that the
valuations were only good for tax purposes; and that
the actual amount of real vdalue might be different.
There was no proof of actual value.

7. The sum of $6,695.85 charged Mouzakiotie cn Pavlica's
schednle D as payments by Pankow for Mouzakiotis’
bathrcom are unproved by virtue of no corroberating

bill ar-other documentary evidence. Pankow admitted

that her ovn house was repaired by the same contractor
(Countrys:ie) who she paid on the same date. No invoice
for repairs :‘rom Countryside was submitted. {Appendix
8, Pankow cross=sxamination June 30, 1993, pages 25-28,
PX 78 and Countryside checks 2654 and 2653.)

8. The Carpenter Cormputer payment by Accurate Data

of $1,100.00 charged in Pavlica's sumnary (Exhibit

29) is not supported by oeny bill or invoice to or

from CETC. Janke testifizd that Pankow was planning

on selling some of the machives to Carpenter Computer
so she could buy them back icr-a dollar at a later

date (Appendix 9, Pavlica croscri-eiamination, July 1,
1993, page 47, Janke direct examiration, April 14, 1993,

page 96).

The court finds that Pankow failed to prove by a
preponderence of the evidence the aforesaid eight claims.

Mouzakiotis testified that Paviica's account foes not
include a $10,000.60 credit to Mouzakiotis for her C.D. loaned
or contributed to CETC for which there is no documentation but
there was corroborating testimony from both principals to this
suit. (Appendix 10, Pankow's cross-examipation, January 22, 1993,
page 42; Pavlica cross-examination, July 1, 1993, pages 40-43.)

Mouzakiotis alsc testified that from time to time she loaned

approximately $40,000 to CETC. (PX 1 and 2} (4/14/93, p. 49)

-10~-

i St Wi NN




UNOFFICIAL COPY

However, Mouzakiotis alsc testified that CETC and
not Pankow owed her the money. (4/14/93, p. 49)

In any event as indicated by PX %90 and the testimony
of Fra:k Pavlica, Mouzakiotis was repaid for all of the loans
which she nade to the corporation. ({(PX 90) (PX 74)

Moarakiotis testified that from time to time, she
made personal loziis of $21,965.56 to Pankow, (DX 3 and 3A)
Mouzakiotis testified that at no time did Pankow agree nor did

Mouzakiotis expect Panikow to repay these loans. (4/14/93,

pp. 21-2Z2) Mouzakiotis furtner testified she loaned the money

directly to Pankow with the oral agreement by Pankow that

Mouzakiotis would be paid back by Tu™C. (Transcript 4/14/93,
pp. 14, 21-22)

Mouzakiotis testified as to the wvilue of CETC to prove
Mouzakiotis' damages. Mouzakiotis testified that in May, 1987,
a month after the agreed nrder of CETC's dissolution was entered

that Pankow offered her $35,000.00 for the business.

Pankow testified that her $35,000.00 ocffer to murchase
CETC from Mouzakiotis in May, 1987, was not based on the value of
the business but in her opinion it was cheaper to make an offer
than starting a new corporation. Pankow started Accurate Data

Inc on Aprii 3, 1987. Pankow testified that Mouzakiotis refused

her offer.

S ST A 8 B X

The court finds that neither Pankow nor Mouzakiotis

were totally credible in their testimony.

-11~




UNOFFICIAL CQP]Y

A. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AS TO THE CORPORATE DEBT

Pankow's Count II for contribution is based on
Mouzakiotis' co-~guarantee on the bank loan to CETC for which
Pankow rledged her $90,000.00 C.D. Since the bank invaded
Pankow's $39,000,.00 C.D. to satisfy CETC's debt of $44,156.40,
Mouzakiotis ‘=g co-guarantor is liable to Pankow for contribution

of one~-half or-%$¢2,078.20., State Bank of East Moline v,

Cirrivello, 74 Ill.723-426 (1978).

Mouzakiotis' ¢ounterclaim Counts II and III are for
an accounting of CETC, a Division of Alithia, Inc., and for
Fraud and Misappropriation of ruvads from CETC.

The accounting at trial r¢vealed that Mouzakiotis and
Pankow both made loans to CETC that wore not recorded on the
books of CETC. When CETC repaid the loans;, Mouzakiotis and
Pankow reported the payments as income on theii income tax
returns. The personal loans of Mouzakiotis and rarkew were all
repaid by CETC. Mouzakiotis further testified that CFLT owes
her for the personal loans she made to Pankow. However, (it is
inconceivable, based con the evidence in this case, that CETC
could be liable for personal loans made by Mouzakiotis to
Pankow.

Conversion has been defined as an unauthorized
assumpticn or exercise of the right of ownership over personal
chattels belonging to another to the alteration of their

condition or the exclusion of the owner's rights. It involves




UNOFFICIAL COPY

the exercise of dominion over property inconsietent with the

rights of the owner. Dickson v. Riebline, 30 Ill. Apn.3d 92€5

{1975). The court finds that Mouzakiotis' actions in taking
$14,418.02 and a used automobile from CETC for her own use and
persona) benefit constitute conversions of corporate property.
The court furthar finds that Pankow'’s actions in
copying CETC's customer lists, accounts receivable and the
business recordc of CETC from 300 diskettes for her own use
and to benefit her ~zomnany Accurate Data in violation of the
court's injunction order 2ntered on April 2, 1987 and the
immediate servicing of CETC s customers also constitutes

conversion of corporate property. Scheduling Corp. of America

v. Massello, 119 Ill. App.3d 355 {i€23).

Pankow and Mouzakiotis both testified that in May,
1987, Pankow offered Mouzakiotis $35,000.90 for CETC's business
but that Mouzakiotis refused. The court finds that Pankow's
offer of $35,000.00 alone is insufficient evidence *to prove
either the value of CETC as a business or the value ot CETC's

customer and business records which were converted by Parxow on

April 3, 1987.
B. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AS TO LOANS BY DIANE MOUZAKIOTIS

Mouzakiotis claims that the loans she made to CETC
and to Pankow personally should be setoff against the $44,156.40
balance on the jointly guaranteed bank loan to CETC paid by
Pankow. However, the fact that CETC may owe Mouzakiotis money
cannot be used as a setoff against the amounts which Mouzakiotis

-13-




UNOFFICIAL CC)PY1

owes Pankow individually. A corporate debt cannot be used as a

setoff against a personal debt. 0'Connell v. Pharmaco,

164 Ill. App.3d 68 (1927).

Mouzakiotis further claims that her individual loans
to Parkow should be setoff against the $44,156.40 paid by the
plaintifrc-counterdefendant.

As 2vidence of the personal loans to Pankow,
Mouzakiotis submitted her Group Exhibit 3 and 3A which are a
group of checka payable to Pankow. Even assuming that the claim
for personal loana is vzlevant, all of the checks on which
Mouzakiotis bases her "loarn/ claim were written prior to
June 29, 1981 and are barred hv the statute of limitations.

The last check on which Mouzakiotiu bases her claim was written

was June 19, 1981.

The ten year statute of limitaticas allows recovery
on a written instrument or "other evidence oi indebtedness”.
However, the courts heve strictly interpreted th» meaning of
"other evidence of indebtedness”™ to mean that all ¢ (nre
essential terms must be in writing and must be ascertiioad from

the written instrument itself. Brown v, Goodman, 147 Ill. App.

3d 935 (1986). If parol eviderce is required to establish the
essential elements then the five-year limitation of §13-205
applies.

Here the only documents are the checks written by
Mouzakiotis to Pankow. There is nothing on the face of the
checkz which indicates a loan or a promise to pay made by

~14~




UNOFFICIAL COPY

J |

Pankow. The evidence of the lozns can only be supplied from
Parol evidence supplied by Mouzakiotis. Because the documents
fail to demonstrate a promise to pay on their face, the five~year

statute of limitations appliea. Toth v, Mansell, 207 111, App.3d

665 (1991).
townver, §12~207, allows a time-barred counter-claim

to he asserted.  3ection 13-207 provides:
"Set-off ‘0n counterclaim.
A defendant nay plead a set-off or counter claim barred
by the statute ol limitation, while held and owned by
him, to any actihr, the cause of which was owned by the
plaintiff or persor under whom he claims, before such
set-off or counter clain was to barred***.”
Yet, §13-207 is not appi‘cable here. 1In order for

Section 13-207 to apply, the counter ¢iaim must not have been

barred at the time Pankow's claim first accrued., Kuh v. Williams,

13 Il!. App.3d 588 (1973), Carnahan v. McKinlev. 80 Ill, App.

2d 318 (1967). Here Pankow's cause of action as co-guarantor
accrued in June, 1988 when the bank invaded the C.D. aad recovered
$44,156.40 for the loans made to CETC.

On the other hand, Mouzakiotis' claim for personal loans

became barred at the latest on June 19, 1987, which was two years

prior to the time that Pankow's claim for contribution arose.

Therefore, Mouzakiotis cannot assert the counter-claim for the
personal loans under §13-207.
Finally, Mouzakiotis testified that she did not expect
Pankow to repay her. She testified that she and Pankcew agreed
that Mouzakiotis would only be repaid by CETC.
~15~




UNOFFICIAL COPY

In conclusion, Mouzakiotis is not antitled to a set~
off either for her loans to CETC or for her personal loans to

Pankow.

C.. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AS TO THE CORNERSTONE PARTNERSHIP

Pankow and Mouzakiotis were the general partners in
a partnership called Cornerstone which owned scveral parcels
of real estate. ‘At various times, Cornerstone owned three
parcels of real estate i.e., (1) vacant land {n Arizona:; (2)
3944 Port, Hanover Park, Illinois; and (3) 1569 Cornell,
Hoffman Estates, Illinois.
Until March 1988, Mouzzkxiotis kept all of the books
and records of Cornerstone. (4/16/33, p. 23) (Counterclaim 39)
In March 1988, Mouzakiotis unilateraliy decided to stop keeping
Cornerstone's books and delivered the parvozrship checkbook to
Pankow. {(4/19/93, p. 23) Mouzakiotis was nevz: excluded from
participation in the partnership business. (6/30679%; p. 46!
Mouzakiotis never accounted to Pankow for mor.es
received and disburzed on behalf of Cornerstone during tus years
she kept the books and records of Cornerstone. (6/30/93, p. 46)
During the time that Pankow kept the Cornerstone
checkbook, she paid on behalf of Cornerstone $17,798.61 for
obligations of the partnership. (4/16/93, pp. 29-37) (PX 77)
All rents collected during the time she had possession
of the checkbook were deposited by Pankow into the Cornerstone

checking account. (6/30/93, pp. 42-43)
-1~




UNOFFICIAL COPY

During the time Pankow maintained the Cornerstone
checkbook, the Port and Cornell properties were sold and the
net proceeds of the sale were $19,139.14, (FX 77) The
Arizonz property was sold in 1986, and the net proceeds of
$22,853.2¢ Were deposited by Pankow and Mouzakiotis into the
CETC checkinc uccount tc reduce the then outstanding check loan.
(11/20/92, pp. 57-34)

The proceer.s from the sale of Cornell in the approxi-~
mate amount of $13,000 cre being held in an escrow account
at the Harris Bank (PX 37Aj

Based on the testimoiy and evidence (PX 39-46) the
court adopts Pankow's Cornerstone Summary (PX 77) showing the
amounts to be reimbursed to Pankow foyr the payments made by
her from her own funds to preserve and protect the Cornerstone

partnership assets prior to their sale:

CORNERSTONE SUMMARY

Eacrow Cornell Sale $13,278.00 3.8 37)
Port Sale 5,861.14 KLy
$19,139.14 $19,139.14

Beverly Paid

1. Cornell

Mtg. $ 1,790.38 39 A&B)

Mtg. 1,079.31 40 A&B)

Mtq. 550.00 41)

Carpet 812.00 42 AsB)

Advertising 471.84 46) <
$4,703.53 $ 4,703.5%




UNOFFICIAL COPY

2., Arizona

Deposit $ 1,000.00
Earnest Money 6,049.70

Mortgage 1,154.04
$ 8,203.04 $ 8.203.04

J. Port

Earnest Money $ 4,6891.84 $ 4,891.84

TOTAL PAID $17,798.61

Receipts

Cornell Sale $13,278.00

Port Sale 5,861.00
$19,139.00

Beverly Owed $17,798.61
$71,360.39
Mouzakjotis 50% $ 670,19
The court finds that the amourt of the reimbursement
of expeinses due to Pankow is $17,798.61. The balance of partnership
assets available for distribution is $1,340.39 plus accrued interest
on the $13,278.00 being held in escrow. The $1,349.39 plus the
amount of the accrued interest is to be divided 50% *to Tankow

and 50% to Mouzakiotis as equal partners.

D. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW - SUMMARY

In conclusion, as to Pankow's claim for contribution on
the co-guarantee of the corporate debt, Mouzakiotis owes one-half

of $44,156.40 to Pankow or $22,078,20.

As to the accounting of CETC, Mouzakiotics converted

$14,418.02 and owes Pankow one-half or $7,209.01.

CYITAINLL;

Count III of the counterclaim is moot as both parties

-18~




UNOFFICIAL COPY

converted CETC's assets and are in pari delicto.

From the Cornerstone Partnership Accounting, Pankow
is owed a reimbursement aof advances made by her in the amount

of $17,798,61. The net profit on the sale of the Cornell and

Port properties is $1,340.39. Pankow and Mouzakiotis are both

entitled to one-half or $670.19 plus one-half of the interest
that has accrued on the amount in escrow.
ORDER

IT IS HEREBY -OCRDERED that Count I of the Amended
Complaint for Partition is rwot and is hereby dismissed as the
property was sold and $13,278.00 plus accrued interest is being
held in escrow.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that ‘defendant Talman Home
Federal Savings and Loan Association is disuissed.

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that judgmen® *s entered on
Count II of the Amended Complaint for contributicr in favor of
the plaintiff counter~defendant, Beverly Pankow, and idainst
the defendant counter-plaintiff, Diane M. Mouz&kiotis, ‘in-the

amount of $22,07¢.20.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that judament is entered on

Count I of the amended counterclaim for an Accounting of the
Cornerstone Partnership in favor of Beverly Pankow for
$18,468.80 plus one-half of the accrued interest on the
$13,278.00 being held in escrow. Also, judgment is entered
in favor of Diane Mouzakiotis for $670.19 plus cne-half of

-19-




UNOFFICIAL COPY

the accrued intereston the $13,278.00 being held in escrow.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that judgment is entered in
favor of Beverly Pankow and against Diane Mouzakiotis on
Count 11 nf the amended counterclaim for an accounting of
CETC in the amount of $7,209,.01%,

I7 X5 FURTHER ORDERED that Count III of the Amended
Counterclaim for (Fraud and Misappropriation of Funds of CETC
a division of Alithia, dnc. is dismissed.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a status hearing is set
for April 22, 1994 at 9:30 a.ir. for a report on the amount of
interest that has accrued on the $13,278.00 held in escrow and
for the disbursement of the total tunds being held in escrow.

AR

S
- %
L

l\'

JUDGE | ROBERT D :.PLstﬁﬂ'j

Y
U\)E. “ ‘UQ

‘L%




UNOFFICIAL COPY

by

{ HEREBY CERTIEY THE ABOVE TO 8 CORRECT.
pare HAY 09 199 ‘ ?

CLERK OF TRE Dy2CUR LDUAT LF )
THIS JROER 18 THE COMNAND O

COURT AND VICLATION THERLOF {5 B 1o THE
PENALTY OF THE LAW,




